

RFQ COPY

P. O. BOX 1231

CHARLESTON, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO.

25324

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210245

PAGE...... 1

ADDRESS CORR	ESPONDEN	CE:TO ATTE	NTION OF
	A	Am: 10 11016	

FRANK WHITTAKER

のエーエー

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
HAWKS NEST STATE PARK
177 WEST MAIN STREET
POST OFFICE BOX 857
ANSTED, WV
25812 304-658-5196

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 06/16/2010 **CPENING DATE:** 07/27/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT: 3001 LS 968-42 \$484,535.00 1 ROOF REPLACEMENT THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, 2010 JUL 27 Ph 12: 39 THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE ROOF AT THE MAIN LODGE, UPPER TRAM, LOWER TRAM, AND THE SNACK BAR VM Pland Industrial AT HAWKS NEST STATE PARK, FAYETTE COUNTY, WV. MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 06/30/10 AT 1:30 PM AT HAWKS NEST STATE PARK LODGE. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS HONATURE TELEPHONE 304-755-8135 07/27/2010 FEIN

55-0591156

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

- 1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of this order.
- 2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.
- 5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties' final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.
- 6. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.
- 7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order will: {a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or specified by the Buyer; {b} be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or {c} be free from defect in material and workmanship.
- 8. CANCELLATION: The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be accepted without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in this Order.
- 10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 16. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

Rev. 12/15/09



DOCZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210245

···· PA	3E ∵
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

0T-1 -O

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

25812 304-658-5196

06/16/	2010	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	IMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA:		(O.H)	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/27/	Brossesson and Bridge (C.)	81	BID	OPENING		1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UGP CAT	TEMNU	MBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
					ĺ			
	ALL PO	TENTIA	RIDDEDO	ARE REQUI	eten to	ADDIVE	nt antag	
				THE PRE-				
	· ·		1 1	E DISMISS				
			1 1	D WILL BE TER CONCLU				
	PORTIO	N OF T	HE PRE-BI	D, BUT DUI	RING ANY	SUBSEQU	JENT PART	
	OF THE ATTEND			OT BE PERI	1ITTED T	O SIGN "	THE	
	ATTEND	MNGE S	11661				•	·
		O::::: T O A	OF OTT ON	A MILOT DE	OHDMETT	mrs mad the	3.T.T.N.O.	
			, ,	S MUST BE THE PURC	t t			
	AT FRA	NK.M.W	HITTAKER	WV.GOV OR	VIA FAX	AT 304	-558-4115	
			1 1	L QUESTION NS WILL BE	1			
			ADLINE.				111111111111111111111111111111111111111	
ł	R T D D T NI	e nocu	MENTS CON	SIST OF RI	OHEST E	OP DIIOT	ATTOM.	
1			ECIFICATI	}	- WOLSI I	OK WOO!	711011,	
	brouce:	T EOD		CAN BE OI	TATMEN	DV CÓNTA	\	
	KEWUES	IFUK	MODIWITON	CAN DE UI	SINTHED	DI CUNIA	4C11140:	
			KER, SENI		No. k			
			TON STREE	ING DIVIS: T. EAST	LUN			
	CHARLE:	STION,	WV 25305					
	TELEPHO	DNE: 3	04-558-23	16				
	PLANS A	AND SP	ECIFICATI	ONS MAT BE	OBTAIN	ED BY CO	DNTACTING	
	SHERRI	CUEE		1				·
198	WVDNR	0011		The state of the s				
292	324 4TI SOUTH (1	1 1	25303				
408	304-55	1	1 1	20303				
			 SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR:	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		_
SIGNATURE		oganisagiono Gibbilli			TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITUÉ	The second second	FG	in .			ADI	DRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

REQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNR2102

DNR210245

: Pa	AGE
	z
	3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

25812

304-658-5196

DATE PAIN	ſĔĎ	тее	IMS OF SAI	F	SHIP V	(IA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
06/16/					<u> </u>	W. W. W.				
BID OPENING DATE:		07/27/	680868333000000	CAT,			ochygoudendeter	IG TIME	U 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	ŇÖ	ITEM NUM	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	EXHIBI WEST V TION F REQUIR SUBMIT THE BI MUST B OF THE CLE 1D TO SUB THE BI NOTICE WITHIN IS REC	T 5 IRGINI OR A P ES EAC AT TH D. THE E SIGN VENDO , CHAP MIT TH D SHAL TO PR 60 CA EIVED.	A COD UBLEN H SACL E SNCAN E SNCAN E C SNCAN E C E C SNCAN L C C SNCAN L C C C NO L C C C NO L C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	E 21- IMPR DOR T E TIM OSED D SUB OMPLI 1 OF NED D ULT I R DAY ESS O	1D-5 PROVOVEMENT CHAT SUBMIE AN AFFIE WITTED WITHE WEST RUG-FREE NOTSQUAL SAFTER THERWISE	IDES TH ONSTRUC TS A BI DAVIT O WORKPL TH THE PR VIRGINI WORKPLA IFICATI CT IS T HE NOTI SPECIFI	AT: AN TION COMPACE AF BID AS CODE CE AFF ON OF CE TO ED, TH	Y SOLICI ONTRACT THE WORK LIANCE W FIDAVIT EVIDENC NS OF AR FAILUR IDAVIT W SUCH BID ERFORMED PROCEED	T ITH E TI- E IT	
	PROCEE CANCEL RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	D. LATION TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	: TH CEL T E VEN OF A	E DIR HIS C DOR I N INF	R WILL BE ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	PURCHAS MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ING RE ELY UP OR WOR DO NO	SERVES T ON WRITT KMANSHIP T CONFOR	HE EN	
	THE HI RATES TO WES WAGE R ARBITR	GHER OAS EST VIRGATES A	F THE ABLIS INIA PPLY ANY	U.S. HED F CODE TO TH	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR FAYETT 21-5A, ET IS PROJEC RENCES MA	NT OF L E COUNT , SEQ. T) DE TO A	ABOR M Y, PUR (PREVA RBITRA	INIMUM W SUANT ILING TION OR		
			1	LAW)	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE	D IN TH	IS CON			
IGNATURE				SEE RE)	/ERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND COI TELEPHONE	NDITIONS		ATE	
ITLE		FE	IN					ADDRESS CHAI	VGES 7	O BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for ______REQ.NUMBER Quotation

DNR210245

 332	AG	E :	
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

25812

	100
10	A 1
	9
	11:1
	100
	200
	100
	44
	100
8	1
8	40.1

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

304-658-5196

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE FOR FREIGHT TERMS 06/16/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/27/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM OAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE

FFIN



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

::::: (1)	1 (4)	IVO	VIC) (C	m.	Z.	2000	9500
D	NF	₹2	1	0	2	4	5	

PAC	ìΕ
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

のエーロ 干つ

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

25812

304-658-5196

	***********	1			I. M. 9 & 10 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		1200	***********		**********	
DATE PRIN	<u>93999499499499</u>	TER	IMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP	//A		F	OB,		FREIGHTTERMS
06/16/							<u></u>				**************************************
BID OPENING DATE	; 10093888888888	07/27/	2010	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	lanas assassas assassas assas	<u>BID</u>	OPE	NING	<u>TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	GAT. NO	ITEM NUI	VBEA		บท	IT PRICE		AMOUNT
	REV. 1 EXHIBITOR CONTROL CONTR	1/00 T 7 IC ALU TS ORDANC EVEN, S CAN RE WORKS HARE ST, E CALU OF ALU OF ST UNCEST N MADE UNREAS TS. TO SURPLO MENT OF THAN T IOR TO	M TRIETOGE PM IN WITH SOME PM	A SFMHOWHC FLAME AND A SFMHOWHC SAME AND A SFMHOWHC SAME AND AND A SFMHOWHC SAME AND A SFMHOW	SS & STEE T VIRGINI OR CONSTR PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUCY PUBLIC W SS OR STO ED IN PUB GLASS OR OF A CON NG OFFICE /ERSES/DEFORT	L IN PU A CODE, OR MAI MORE C HAN C HAN C ORKS ULE ORKS ULE ORKS ULE LIC WOR MESTICE FRUM, IN HED THE ODU ORS. UCED THE ODU CTS. TR OF TH	5 RENTOTOLE HERS K PROOF LAND NE	C WOUNT IN STAND THE THAN PROJUCTS ON SUBSTITED THE THE THE THE THAN PROJUCTS ON THE THE THAN PROJUCTS ON THE	RKS ET., TI E OF A STUDEL Y D STALL	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED OF OUND T IS ADE AL SED	AMOUNE
SIGNATURE	<u></u>	and the second s	a a and complete the fall that			TELEPHONE	a elektrikisisisi	entralentation of the contraction of the contractio	4-	DATE	
									·		***************************************
TITLE		' FE	IN					ADI	DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODERA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210245

::PA	Q	L.	
		6	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

Ś	
S H	
Ħ	
P	
la fall	
0	
Ţ	
0	
0	
袋田-R下〇	

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

25812 304-658-5196

DATE PAINTED	TERMS OF SALE SI	HIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/16/2010				
	7/2010	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ALUMINUM, THAN THE L OFFICE MAY	THAT THERE EXISTS GLASS OR STEEL THAT OWEST BID DOMESTIC REQUEST, IN WRITIN IN THE LOWEST BID F	IS REASONAL PRODUCTS, TI G, A REEVAL	BLE AND LOWER HE SPENDING UATION AND	
ALL VENDOR	S MUST INDICATE IN FOREIGN ALUMINUM, G	THEIR BID I	F THEY ARE	
REV. 3/88				
EXHIBIT 9		**************************************		
NOTICE FOR PROJECT AD	ISSUANCE & ACKNOWL DENDA	EDGEMENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABIDE B	ECT/ENGINEER AND/OR Y THE FOLLOWING SCH ON PROJECT ADDENDA	EDULE IN IS	SUING	
AND A LIST AND SPECIF AND LIST S PURCHASING SEND A COP	RCHITECT/ENGINEER S OF ALL PARTIES THA ICATIONS FOR THE PR HALL BE FORWARDED T DIVISION. THE ARC Y OF THE ADDENDUM T CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	T HAVE PROCU OJECT. THE O THE BUYER HITECT/ENGIN	URED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE NEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERESTED OPENING DA	IN FOURTEEN (14) DA	CESSARY, EXT	TEND THE BID CEIVED BY THE	
	DDENDA SHOULD BE FOUND SUBMITTED TO	RMALLY ACKNOTHE STATE		
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CONDITION		
IGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
ITLE	FEIN	······	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NENDOU

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210245

PA	GE 🔆	3
	7	

ADDRESS/CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

150 150
1000000000
10000001
10000001
1.00000
1.5
1
10000
10.2504
1 14 1
11
10000001
12234301
10002001
1
1. T.
100000000
1000000
40.750
15.500
100000
100000
1.000004
1.33.33.44
E-000004

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

ANSTED, WV 25812 304-658-5196

DATE PRIN	N. 100 C.	ΤΕΙ	RMS OF SA	E ###	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
06/16/ BID OPENING DATE:		07/07	70010	~~~~~~		W 7 W		5.1 7.001
		07/27/	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	le contraction	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	MTY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DIVISI		THE	SAME	l		GULATIONS	
		APPLY	1		DRIGINAL		G DOCUMENT	
	l		1	1	ADDENDU		NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR T	.,,,,,
				1	•		TIME AND/OR	nc
	DATE.	J] , ,			01 211,2110	·	
:	REV. 1	1/96						
	EXHIBI.	Т 10						
:								
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
	T HERE	BV ACK	NUMIE	DCE B	ECEIPT N	THE EN	LLOWING CHECKER	
							Y REVISIONS TO	'
	MY PROI	POSAL,	PLAN	S AND	OR SPEC	IFICATIO	N, ETC.	
	ADDEND	UM NUS	• •					
•	NO. 1		1 DA	red 7	19/2010			
								,
	NO. 2	•						
•	NO. 3							
	110. 0	•		• • • • •	· · · ·			
	ND. 4	•						
	NO. 5	•	* * * * *		• • • •			
,	I UNDEF	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URĖ TO C	DNFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF T	не
1			l	'```			OF THE BIDS.	
	WE NESS	MIX 0.77	0	<u> </u>	DEDOT415	T-11 A 77 A 5.	W. WEDDA!	
					DERSTAND		Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY	
							REPRESENTATIVES	
IGNATURE				SEE HE)	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	IDIHONS DA	TE
TLE		Jen	in		~~~44~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~4~			
1 t to ta			-u 1		1		ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DNR21024

DNR210245

			_	

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-P

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

25812 304-658-5196

06/16/	interiorista in interiorista (in interiorista in interiorista in interiorista in interiorista in interiorista i	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	INFORMATION	ISSUED IN	L IS NOT BINDING WRIT ING AND ADDE FFICIAL ADDENDUM	D TO THE	,
			sı		
	TRI-STATE R	ofind & si	EET METAL COco	MPANY	
	07/27/2010			TE	,•
	REV. 11/96				
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	PERSONS DESI STATE MUST I LICENSING BO LICENSE. AF MADE BY CONT CAPITOL COMF	RING TO PE E LICENSED ARD IS EMP PLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTIN THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR	
		BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT		
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:		G & SHEET METAL (0.
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV000104		·
	THE SUCCESSF	UL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	ADITIONS DATE	
TILE	le l	EIN			
	I i			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TELLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210245

9.00	ŅΟ	E	33
		9	

MADDRESSICORRESSIONDENCESTO/AITIENTIONTOR:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

SH-PTO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

25812 304-658-5196

06/16/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP GAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT STEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF	
A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT	
APPLICABLE LAW	
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT.	
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT.	
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	
REV. 5/2009	
NOTICE	
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:	
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST	-
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130	
SEE BEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE DATE DATE	

FEIN



HODDEMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR210245

304-558-2316

10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES HAWKS NEST STATE PARK 177 WEST MAIN STREET POST OFFICE BOX 857 ANSTED, WV

25812 304-658-5196

DATE PRIN		TEI	RMS OF SALE		1	AIV PIHE		F.(5B		FREIGHT TERMS
06/16/	·····						1			24.5	
BID OPENING DATE	: - 12010001000000000000000000000000000000	07/27/	2010		ISASSASSASSASSASSAS	BID	OF	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UGP	CAT: NO	TEN	M NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE BI	D SHOU VELOPE	LD CON	TAIN E BI	THIS 1	INFORMATIONOT BE COM	N VS I	ON THE	FACE	0F	
	SEALED	BID		•			-				·
	BUYER:					44					
	REQ. N	0.:				DNR21024	5				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:			07/27/20	10)			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:			1:30 PM					
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	DE A F OU REG	ARDI	NG YOUR	N CASE IT	I	S NECE	SSARY		
•	PLEASE CONCERI	PRINT	OR TYI	PE N OTE:		PERSON TO	c	ONTACT		7.7077,7074	
	*****	THIS	IS THE	E EN) OF RF	Q DNR210	24	5 ****	** ТОТ	AL:	\$484,535.00
		Anton									
				EE REVI	: PASE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CON	IDITI	ions:			
IGNATURE						TELEPHONE	***************************************	······································	D	ATE	
TLE		FEI	N					ADDR	ESS CHAN	IGES 1	O BE NOTED ABOVE

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Sherri Goff WVDNR 324 4th Avenue South Charleston, WV 25303-1228 Telephone: 304-558-2764 Fax Number: 304-558-0077

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$300 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Hawks Nest State Park
Main Lodge, Upper Tram, Lower Tram, and Snack Bar Roof Replacement Project
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-1

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the

Hawks Nest State Park Main Lodge, Upper Tram, Lower Tram, and Snack Bar Roof Replacement Project DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-2

product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. <u>Vendor's Personnel Requirements</u>

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

Hawks Nest State Park
Main Lodge, Upper Tram, Lower Tram, and Snack Bar Roof Replacement Project
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-3

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

Hawks Nest State Park

Main Lodge, Upper Tram, Lower Tram, and Lower Snack Bar Roof Replacement

Project

Fayette County, West Virginia

Page 1 of 4

Name of Bidder:

TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL COMPANY

Address of Bidder:

P. O. BOX 1231 25324 CHARLESTON, WV

Phone Number of Bidder:

304-755-8135

WV Contractors License No.

WV000104

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Written in numbers. | \$484,535.00

Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Written in words.

FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS

Hawks Nest State Park Main Lodge, Upper Tram, Lower Tram, and Lower Snack Bar Roof Replacement Project Page 2 of 4 **Favette County, West Virginia**

In addition to the base bid amount indicated previously, the Bidder shall provide a unit price for replacement of 6 inch T&G, (5 1/2 inch nominal thickness), wooden roof decking as approved and directed by the Owners' Engineer. This unit price will be used to evaluate the bids as it reflects the total cost that the owner my ultimately have to pay as there is likely to be damaged roof decking present on the project. The quantity listed in the unit price provided below will be the basis for evaluating bids. Actual quantities may be significantly lower or higher. The contractor will be paid via a change order for the agreed upon quantity at this unit price.

Unit Price:

Provide a unit price to remove and replace 1000 sqft of wooden roof decking as described in the bidding documents.

Written in numbers. | \$27.00 PER SQUARE FOOT

Unit Price:

Provide a unit price to remove and replace 1000 soft of wooden roof decking as described in the bidding documents.

Written in words.

TWENTY SEVEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS PER SOUARE FOOT

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$300 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the

Hawks Nest State Park

Main Lodge, Upper Tram, Lower Tram, and Lower Snack Bar Roof Replacement **Project**

Favette County, West Virginia

Page 3 of 4

OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Hawks Nest State Park

Addendum No.

Main Lodge, Upper Tram, Lower Tram, and Lower Snack Bar Roof Replacement Project

Fayette County, West Virginia

Page 4 of 4

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Date

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

1	07/10/2010
I understand that failure my bid or proposal.	to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of
Respectfully submitted:	
Date:	07/27/2010
WV Vendor Registration Number:	1037-1512
By: (signature in ink)	June
Title:	PRESIDENT
Firm Name:	TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL COMPANY
Firm Address:	P. O. BOX 1231 CHARLESTON, WV 25324

	BID BOND
ICANONALL MENIEV THESE PRESEN	S, That we, the undersigned,
	as Principal, and
	STATE OF THE STATE
and the manufacture of the manufacture of	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and several	y bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is Department of Administration a certain bid or pro	such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the posal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and in agreement created by the acceptance of said b force and effect. It is expressly understood and exceed the penal amount of this obligation as h	
way impaired or affected by any extension of the waive notice of any such extension.	eby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
WANTER WHEREOF Principal at	d Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
their comprate seals to be affixed	hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
·	,
	By(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Title)
Surely Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)

Agency____ REQ.P.O#___

Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY	(A)
RFO/RFP#	(B)

			Bie	d Bond	
(A)	WV State Agency				S, That we, the undersigned,
` '	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C),	of	(<u>D)</u> of	
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	(F)		and existing under the laws
	right comer of page #1)	(11)	, a corporat	ich ite principa	I office in the City of
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of	oc Sprety	are held and fi	irmly bound unto The State
(D)	City, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as	Thlinge in the ne	nal sum of	(K)
(E)	State, Location of your Company	Of West viighna, as () for the pa	vment of which	h, well and truly to be made,
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	we jointly and severa	lly bind ourselve	s, our heirs, ad	lministrators, executors,
(G)	City, Location of Surety State, Location of Surety	successors and assign	*	•	·
(H)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Conditi	on of the above o	bligation is su	ch that whereas the Principal
(I)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the	Purchasing Section	on of the Depar	rtment of Administration
(J) (K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or propo	sal, attached here	eto and made a	part hereof to enter into a
(14)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	r		***************************************
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on		<u>(N</u>	<u>(1)</u>	
	this line in words.		·		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures				
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE		ind or	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) II said i	oid shall be reject	icu, Oi sted and the Pr	incipal shall enter into a
(O)	Month	(D) II Salu	on suan or accep a with the hid or	nronosal aitac	ched hereto and shall furnish
(P)	Year	commact in accordant	incurance require	ed by the bid or	r proposal, and shall in all
(Q)	Name of Corporation	other respects perfor	m the agreement	created by the	acceptance of said bid then
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall	be null and void.	otherwise this	obligation shall remain in full
(S)	President	force and effect. It is	s expressly under	stood and agre	eed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and a	ll claims hereund	er shall, in no	event, exceed the penal
(T) (U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obliga	ation as herein sta	ated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety	for value receive	ed, hereby stip	ulates and agrees that the
(w)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said S	urety and its bon	d shall be in no	o way impaired or affected by
()	Surety	any extension of tim	e within which th	ie Obligee may	y accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby	valve notice of al	ny such extens	1011. Swatu hava haravata rat their
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	IN WITHE	SS WHEREUR,	ere comoratio	Surety have hereunto set their ns have caused their corporate
	bond.	hands and seals, and	such or there of	are corporacio recente to he ci	gned by their proper officers,
		this (N) da	erew and diese pr	(C)	(P)
		this (N) do	ty OI	<u></u>	
		Principal Corporate	Seal		(Q)
		Timoipui Odipai		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	(Name of Principal)
		· (B	3)	Ву	(S)
		`	•		(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					<u>(T)</u>
					Title
•		J)			AW T4
		Surety Corporate Se	al		<u>(V)</u>
					(Name of Surety)
					ave.
	·				(W) Attorney-in-Fact
					# PERSONAL NEW DESIGNATION OF THE PERSON NAME OF TH

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Agency	
REQ.P.O#	DNR210245

BID BOND

к	NOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we	the undersigned, Tri State Roofing & Sheet Metal Company	
of	Charleston,	WV	as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Amer	ica
of	Hartford ,		, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State o	
			Hartford , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the St	
	· ·		ent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of w	hich.
	,		lves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
			hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
•			ned hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing fo	r
Hawk's N	lest State Park Main Lod	ge Upper Tram Lov	ver Tram and Lower Snack Bar Re-roofing - According to	
Plans an	d Specifications			
N	OW THEREFORE,			
) If said bid shall be rejecte	d or		
b) hereto and agreement force and e) If said bid shall be accept shall furnish any other bond created by the acceptance of effect. It is expressly underst	ed and the Principal s is and insurance requi of said bid, then this of lood and agreed thal t	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attachered by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the biligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ev	ı full
exceed the	penal amount of this obligat	ion as nerein stated.		
way impair	ne Surety, for the value recei ed or affected by any extens e of any such extension.	ived, hereby stipulates ion of the time within v	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	no
1N	WITNESS WHEREOF, Prin	ncipal and Surety have	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporate	lions
			these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	
	day of July			
Principal C	orporate Seal		Tri State Roofing & Sheet Metal Company	
			(Name of Principal)	
			By	
			(Must be President or Vice President)	
			Timothy F. Dorsch, Preside	nt
			(Title)	
Surety Corp	porate Seal		Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Ameri (Name of Surety)	ca
			By: Kimberly J. Wilkinson, WV Resident Agent Altorney-in-Fac	ンへ ct

IMPORTANT - Surely executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surely insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220367

Certificate No. 003658924

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

of the City of <u>Charleston</u> each in their separate capacity if more than one is other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on	, State of, State of	e, seal and acknowledge	e any and all bonds, reco	gnizances, conditic	onal undertakings and
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and	undertakings required or per	mitted in any actions o	or proceedings allowed b	y law.	J
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have day of, 2010	caused this instrument to be s	signed and their corpor	rate seals to be hereto aff	ixed, this	11th
Fidelity and G Fidelity and G St. Paul Fire a	asualty Company uaranty Insurance Compan uaranty Insurance Underw and Marine Insurance Comp dian Insurance Company	riters, Inc.	St. Paul Mercury Ins Travelers Casualty a Travelers Casualty a United States Fidelity	nd Surety Compar nd Surety Compar	ny of America
1982 0 1977 March McCorporation 1951		RODAN SEALS	L CONN.	MARTORO S	HOOFTHAND STANDS
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	George W Thom	oson, Schior Vice Pres	idem
On this the day of day of himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farming Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Compactompany, Travelers Casualty and Surety Compact executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes	gton Casualty Company, Fidency, St. Paul Guardian Insura The St. Paul Guardian Insura The St.	elity and Guaranty Inst nce Company, St. Pat ates Fidelity and Guar	al Mercury Insurance Cranty Company, and that	y and Guaranty Ins ompany, Travelers : he, as such, being	surance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do,

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV				
COUNTY OF PUTNAM, TO-WIT:				
<pre>I, <u>Timothy F. Dorsch</u>, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:</pre>				
1. I am an employee of <u>Tri-State Roofing & Sheet Metal</u> ; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Tri-State Roofing & Sheet Metal</u> (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO. (Company Name)				
By: Jun S				
Title: <u>President</u>				
Date:07/27/2010				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27TH day of JULY, 2010.				
Seal OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA THE RESAL MILLER THE STATE RODING & SHEET METAL CO. PO BOX 1231 CHARLESTON, W 25324 My commission expires July 17, 2016				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. Rev March 2009				

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE		
Vendor's Name: TRI-STATE ROOFING & SI	HEET METAL CO.	Date: 07/27/2010
Authorized Signature:		
State ofWV		
County of PUTNAM, to-wit:	Have of JULY	. 2010 .
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 27TH	say or	
My Commission expiresJULY 17	, 20 <u>15</u> .	
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA THERESA L. MILLER TRI-STATE ROOFING & SHEET METAL CO. PO BOX 1231 CHARLESTON, WY 2524 CHARLESTON, WY 2524 CHARLESTON, WY 2524	NOTARY PUBLIC _	Theresa & Miller